J Ai%’ Sedan Range ||™"" 6/96 05.1-19

TECHNICAL BULLETIN

MODEL
1996 MY
EGR Valve Harness — Reroute — %JR Sedan

Service Action S666 VIN

754304-776585

ISSUE:
A number of 1996 MY Sedan XJR vehicles within the above VIN range have the
EGR valve wiring harness routed incorrectly.

ACTION:
Inspect all 1996 MY XJR Sedan vehicles within the above VIN range and re-route
the wiring harness, so that possible contact with the EGR valve is eliminated.

INSPECTING AND RE-ROUTING EGR HARNESS

1. Check whether the harness is routed outboard or inboard of the air
conditioning line (lllustration 1).
If the harness is routed outboard of the air conditioning line as in the inset of
lllustration 1, the routing is correct.
If the harness is routed inboard of the air conditioning line as in the main
illustration, the routing is incorrect and must be corrected.

2. Disconnect the harness connector (lllustration 1) from the EGR valve, and pull
the harness downward until it is below the A/C line.

3. Re-route the EGR harness outboard of the air conditioning line as in the inset
of Illlustration 1. Reconnect the harness connector to the EGR valve. Make
sure the harness is now clear of the EGR valve.

EGR VALVE HARNESS ROUTING

CORRECT ROUTING
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ILLUSTRATION 1
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WARRANTY INFORMATION:
Service Action S666

VEHICLE SUMMARY DESCRIPTION

CODE
XJR 1996 MY ML Re-route EGR valve harness
VIN 754304-776585 without drive in/out

Model code 2314
XJIR 1996 MY MM Re-route EGR valve harness

VIN 754304-776585 with drive in/out
Model code 2314

CLAIM SUBMISSION PROCEDURE:

TIME

ALLOWANCE
0.10 hrs.

0.25 hrs.

Warranty summary codes have been assigned to this service action in order to
simplify claim submission. The dealership will be reimbursed the parts and labor

time allowance as indicated.
DCS DEALERS

Submit claims using the appropriate summary code for the vehicle model and
work performed. Follow standard campaign submission procedures.

NON-DCS DEALERS

Submit claims on the Recall Campaign Summary form W-25. Enter the appropri-
ate summary code for the vehicle model and work performed in the Repair Code

column. Do not use the W-1 warranty claim form.
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AFFECTED VIN BY DEALER

DIr Dealer Name VIN Dir  Dealer Name VIN
No. No.

0486 PARETTI IMPORTS 776217 | 5674 KINGS JAGUAR 774420
0580 BAUER JAGUAR 775907 | 5677 JIM BURKE JAGUAR 775677
0609 HEMPSTEAD JAGUAR 774120 5679 SHELTON JAGUAR 776431
0609 HEMPSTEAD JAGUAR 776015 5680 CHARLES MAUND IMPORTS 774096
0660 BILL RAPP JAGUAR 774912 | 5680 CHARLES MAUND IMPORTS 775748
0696 ALPINE JAGUAR 774960 | 5680 CHARLES MAUND IMPORTS 775764
0734 THOROUGHBRED MOTORS 774564 | 5681 OVERSEAS MOTORS 775344
1049 MATHENY IMPORTS 774984 | 5683 THE GREAT BRITAINS 776436
1049 MATHENY IMPORTS 775585 5685 FRED JONES OF TULSA 775999
1417 WESTLAKE MOTORS 775068 | 5686 JAGUAR OF TROY 775693
1427 IMPERIAL MOTORS 7751521 5686 JAGUAR OF TROY 775809
1459 HOWARD ORLOFF JAGUAR 775020 5692 SCHOLFIELD JAGUAR 776544
3140 JAGUAR CARS (MAHWAH) 766309 | 5697 CROWN JAGUAR 776487
3140 JAGUAR CARS (MAHWAH) 766561 ]| 5701 JAGUAR OF AMHERST 774996
3140 JAGUAR CARS (MAHWAH) 774156 | 5701 JAGUAR OF AMHERST 776503
3140 JAGUAR CARS (MAHWAH) 774168 | 5702 HERITAGE JAGUAR 774732
3140 JAGUAR CARS (MAHWAH) 775308 5705 THOMAS JAGUAR 775835
3140 JAGUAR CARS (MAHWAH) 776051 | 5708 THE COLLECTION 775212
3148 MAIN AUTO SALES 774948 | 5708 THE COLLECTION 775631
3904 PHILPENN IMPORTED CARS 774204 5903 FORD WHQ 763921
3937 J.H. BENNET INC. 775855 5903 FORD WHQ 774300
3944 REEDMAN AUTOMOBILES 7744921 5903 FORD N.A. AUTO OPERATIONS 775272
5455 A C IMPORTS 774588 | 5904 FORD RENAISSANCE 774312
5455 A CIMPORTS 776035 | 5905 FORD WHQ 774528
5487 WILDE JAGUAR 774876 | 5905 FORD WHQ 774624
5490 ROSENTHAL JAGUAR 775549 | 5905 FORD WHQ 774672
5498 WOBURN FOREIGN MOTORS 776253 | 5905 FORD WHQ 775369
5537 RUSNAK PASADENA 776415 5916 FORD BODY & ASSEMBLY 774348
5581 PALM BEACH MOTOR CARS 774132 5917 FORD ENGINEERING 774660
5581 PALM BEACH MOTOR CARS 776395 5917 FORD ENGINEERING 774696
5603 JAGUAR OF DARIEN 7763251 5917 FORD ENGINEERING 774708
5618 HENNESSY JAGUAR 776523 | 5917 FORD ENGINEERING 774768
5629 REGENCY MOTORS 776364 | 5917 FORD ENGINEERING 774804
5641 WARREN HENRY JAGUAR 775728 5917 FORD ENGINEERING 774816
5641 WARREN HENRY JAGUAR 775953 5917 FORD ENGINEERING 775056
5652 DOMINION JAGUAR 776066 | 5917 FORD ENGINEERING 775569
5653 COLE EUROPEAN 775128 | 5917 FORD ENGINEERING 775667
5659 ARISTOCRAT JAGUAR 774636 | 5928 FORD E.Z. (MAHWAH) 771713
5668 JAGUAR OF THOUSAND OAKS 776410 5928 FORD E-Z (MAHWAH) 774372
5670 WHITE PLAINS JAGUAR 774480 | 5928 FORD E.Z. (MAHWAH) 774516
5670 WHITE PLAINS JAGUAR 776071 | 5928 FORD E.Z. (MAHWAH) 775523
5670 WHITE PLAINS JAGUAR 776446
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AFFECTED VIN IN NUMERICAL ORDER

VIN

763921
766309
766561
771713
774096
774120
774132
774156
774168
774204
774300
774312
774348
774372
774420
774480
774492
774516
774528
774564
774588
774624
774636
774660
774672
774696
774708
774732
774768
774804
774816
774876
774912
774948
774960
774984
774996
775020
775056
775068
775128
775152

Dir

No.

5903
3140
3140
5928
5680
0609
5581
3140
3140
3904
5903
5904
5916
5928
5674
5670
3944
5928
5905
0734
5455
5905
5659
5917
5905
5917
5917
5702
5917
5917
5917
5487
0660
3148
0696
1049
5701
1459
5917
1417
5653
1427
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Dealer Name

FORD WHQ
JAGUAR CARS (MAHWAH)
JAGUAR CARS (MAHWAH)
FORD E.Z. (MAHWAH)
CHARLES MAUND JAGUAR
HEMPSTEAD JAGUAR
PALM BEACH MOTORS
JAGUAR CARS (MAHWAH)
JAGUAR CARS (MAHWAH)
PHILPENN IMPORTED CARS
FORD WHQ

FORD RENAISSANCE
FORD BODY & ASSEMBLY
FORD E-Z (MAHWAH)
KINGS JAGUAR

WHITE PLAINS JAGUAR
REEDMAN AUTOMOBILES
FORD E.Z. (MAHWAH)
FORD WHQ
THOROUGHBRED MOTORS
A C IMPORTS

FORD WHQ

ARISTOCRAT JAGUAR
FORD ENGINEERING

FORD WHQ

FORD ENGINEERING

FORD ENGINEERING
HERITAGE JAGUAR

FORD ENGINEERING

FORD ENGINEERING

FORD ENGINEERING
WILDE JAGUAR

BILL RAPP JAGUAR

MAIN AUTO SALES
ALPINE JAGUAR
MATHENY IMPORTS
JAGUAR OF AMHERST
HOWARD ORLOFF JAGUAR
FORD ENGINEERING
WESTLAKE MOTORS

COLE EUROPEAN
IMPERIAL MOTORS

Bulletin Number 05.1-19

VIN

775212
775272
775308
775344
775369
775523
775549
775569
775585
775631
775667
775677
775693
775728
775748
775764
775809
775835
775855
775907
775953
775999
776015
776035
776051
776066
776071
776217
776253
776325
776364
776395
776410
776415
776431
776436
776446
776487
776503
776523
776544

JAGUAR

Dir

No.

5708
5903
3140
5681
5905
5928
5490
5917
1049
5708
5917
5677
5686
5641
5680
5680
5686
5705
3937
0580
5641
5685
0609
5455
3140
5652
5670
0486
5498
5603
5629
5581
5668
5537
5679
5683
5670
5697
5701
5618
5692

Dealer Name

THE JAGUAR COLLECTION
FORD N.A. AUTO OPERATIONS
JAGUAR CARS (MAHWAH)
OVERSEAS MOTORS

FORD WHQ

FORD E.Z. (MAHWAH)
ROSENTHAL JAGUAR

FORD ENGINEERING
MATHENY IMPORTS

THE JAGUAR COLLECTION
FORD ENGINEERING

JIM BURKE JAGUAR
JAGUAR OF TROY

WARREN HENRY JAGUAR
CHARLES MAUND JAGUAR
CHARLES MAUND IMPORTS
JAGUAR OF TROY

THOMAS JAGUAR

J.H. BENNET INC.

BAUER JAGUAR

WARREN HENRY JAGUAR
FRED JONES OF TULSA
HEMPSTEAD JAGUAR

A C IMPORTS

JAGUAR CARS (MAHWAH)
DOMINION JAGUAR

WHITE PLAINS JAGUAR
PARETTI IMPORTS
WOBURN FOREIGN MOTORS
JAGUAR OF DARIEN
REGENCY MOTORS

PALM BEACH MOTOR CARS
JAGUAR OF THOUSAND OAKS
RUSNAK PASADENA
SHELTON JAGUAR

THE GREAT BRITAINS
WHITE PLAINS JAGUAR
CROWN JAGUAR

JAGUAR OF AMHERST
HENNESSY JAGUAR
SCHOLFIELD JAGUAR
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